ORD-0064-2017
EXHIBIT A

Second Amendment to the Development Agreement
By and Between
The City of Gahanna, Ohio
And
VRG II, LL.C
Relating to the Bedford I CORF Project

This Second Amendment to the Development Agreement, executed this X day of NOVQM%N
(the “Agreement”), amends the First Amendment to the Development Agreement that was
executed on August 20, 2012 (the “First Amendment”) by and between Value Recovery Group II,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “Borrower”), whose mailing address is 919 Old
Henderson Road, Columbus, Ohio 43220, which amended the Development Agreement that was
executed on or about the 23™ of June, 2005 (the “Base Agreement”) by and between the Central
Ohio Community Improvement Corporation, an independent not-for-profit community established
in accordance with Ohio Revised Code 1724.01 and the City of Gahanna, a municipal corporation
duly organized and validly existing under the constitution and the laws of the State of Ohio (the
“City”), and shall have an effective date as of the date it is fully executed by all of the parties
hereto.

WHEREAS, the City previously executed the Base Agreement and the First Amendment
in order to create and preserve jobs within land known as Central Park of Gahanna, a copies of
which are attached as Exhibits A and B; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower executed a promissory note in an original principal amount of
Two Hundred Ninety Thousand, Thirty Eight Dollars and Sixty Four Cents (U.S. $290,038.64)
and dated August 6, 2012, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C (hereinafter referred to
as the “Promissory Note™); and

WHEREAS, the Borrower executed a mortgage, Instrument Number 201211280181644,
in an original principal amount of Two Hundred Ninety Thousand, Thirty Eight Dollars and Sixty
Four Cents, (U.S. $290,038.64) and dated August 6, 2012 (hereinafter referred to as the
“Mortgage™); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with its provisions, the Promissory Note and Mortgage is to
be paid in full no later than five years from the date of execution of the First Amendment dated
as of August 20, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has paid the accrued interest on the previous amount up to the
date of this Agreement and is current with all other terms of the Promissory Note and Mortgage
and the remaining balance has been reduced to One Hundred Twenty Four Thousand, One
Hundred and Fourteen Dollars and Thirty Five Cents (U.S. $124,114.35); and

WHEREAS, to provide additional time for the Borrower to complete its development
plans at Central Park of Gahanna, the Borrower and the City wish to execute this Agreement and



modify the Promissory Note and Mortgage in accordance with the terms and conditions contained

herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the terms and
conditions, provisions and covenants contained herein, Borrower and City do hereby agree as

follows:

1. The Promissory Note is hereby modified and extended until August 18, 2022.

2. The Mortgage is hereby modified and extended until August 18, 2022.

3. The Borrower shall be obliged to pay interest at the rate of 2% per annum, such interest to
be paid according to the terms of the Promissory Note.

4. Save and except for the modifications contained herein, the terms, conditions and
provisions of the Promissory Note, and any and all mortgages securing repayment thereof,

shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Loan Modification and Extension Agreement has been duly
executed and delivered for, in the name of, and on behalf of the City and Borrower by their duly
authorized officers, all as of the date hereinbefore written.

City of Gahanna, Ohio

s/ & N Z

Value Recovery Group II, LLC

Thomas R. Kneeland
Mayor

Date: ///;? /40/ Z

”~

“Rharie W. Ewald
City Attorney

Barry Fromm
Managing Member

Date: /! //&’//”




EXHIBIT A

Base Agreement



ORD -0235 - 200
IIO/IS’/ 30677

Amendment to the

Development Agreement

By and Between
The City of Gahanna, Ohio
and
Central Ohio Community Improvement Corporation
Relating to the Bedford I CORF Project
Dated as of , 2007

This Agreement is an Amendment to the Development Agreement (the
"Agreement") made and entered into as on __52007 by and between
the City of Gahanna, Ohio (the "City"), a municipal corporation duly organized
and validly existing under the constitution and the laws of the State of Ohio (the
"State”) and its charter, and the Central Ohio Community Improvement
Corporation (the "CIC" and collectively with the City, the "Parties"), an
independent, not-for-profit community improvement corporation established in
accordance with ORC § 1724.01, ef seq.

WHEREAS, in order to create and preserve jobs and to improve the economic
welfare of and protect the health and safety of its citizens, the City has joined efforts with
the Central Ohio Community Improvement Corporation, (CIC) to apply for, receive and
administer state grant monies, and provide other funding, to assist in the environmental
remediation and redevelopment of the area of land within the City's boundaries known as
the Bedford I Landfill and adjacent properties (the "Redevelopment Site" or "CORF
Project” also known as the “Central Park of Gahanna”). ’

WHEREAS, because of the importance of environmental remediation in
connection with the implementation and completion of the project and because the City
of Gahanna is committed to protecting the health, safety and welfare of its citizens, the
City wishes to assist the CIC in its obligations to provide secondary financial assurance
for the costs of post closure care and monitoring of the potion of the project property
known as the Bedford I landfill.

WHEREAS, in addition to the above and specifically, the City has received a
grant from the State of Ohio, Department of Development in the amount of one million
dollars (($1,000,000) to complete public roadwork improvements (“629 Grant”) in
support of the Redevelopment Site and CORF Project. This project involves the
expansion to Tech Center Drive to Science Blvd and will be referred to herein as the
“Tech Center Drive Project”.

EXHIBIT A



WHEREAS, in order to fulfill the goals of increasing employment opportunities
and to improve the economic welfare of the people of the State of Ohio, the City and
COCIC agree to work cooperatively to implement the Tech Center Drive Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and the mutual
obligations of the parties hereto, each of them do hereby covenant and agree as follows:

L. The City is a municipal corporation duly organized and validly existing
under the laws of the State and its charter and has full power and authority to execute,
deliver and perform this Amendment and all other transaction documents to which it is a
party and to enter into and carry out the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.
Such execution, delivery and performance do not and will not violate any provision of
law applicable to the City and do not and will not conflict with or result in the default
under any agreement or instrument to which the City is a party or by which it is bound.
This Amendment to the Development Agreement has by proper action been duly
authorized, executed and delivered by the City and is enforceable against the City in
accordance with its terms.

2. The CIC represents that it is duly formed as an independent, not-for-profit
community improvement corporation in accordance with R.C. § 1724.01, ef seq. and is
acting on its own behalf and is not an agent of Franklin County or any other state, county
or municipal government, and has the full power and authority to execute, deliver and
perform this Amendment and to enter info and carry out any of the transactions
contemplated hereby. Such execution, delivery and performance do not and will not
violate any provision of law applicable to the CIC and do not and will not conflict with or
result in the default under any agreement or instrument to which the CIC is party or by
which it is bound. This Amendment has, by proper action, been duly authorized,
executed and delivered by the CIC and is enforceable against the CIC in accordance with

" its terms.

3. POST CLOSURE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE - BEDFORD I
PROPERTY: Because of the City’s commitment to ensuring the cleanup and
redevelopment of the Bedford I property and adjacent properties and the development of
that land into “Central Park of Gahanna”, the City agrees to assist the CIC in its
obligations for final closure, under Ohio Revised Code Ch 3734 et. seq., of the Bedford 1
property. The City will provide secondary financial assurance for the costs of post
closure care and monitoring of the Bedford I landfill. The financial assurance will be
demonstrated and provided in compliance with R.C. Ch. 3734 governing closure of solid
waste landfills. The amount of the financial assurance will be limited to not more than
$1.5 million and not more than $50,000 annually for a period of 30 years. The City’s
obligation to pay for the costs of post closure care will only be triggered by an inability
by the CIC or its successor or other party assuming such obligations, to perform the
obligations under Ohio Solid Waste law. The City is authorized to enter into a Consent
Agreement with the Ohio EPA to provide such financial assurance for post closure care
costs.



4. TECH CENTER DRIVE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT:
The City has applied for and received a grant from the State of Ohio, Department of
Development in the amount of one million dollars (($1,000,000) to complete public
roadwork improvements (“629 Grant”) in support of the Redevelopment Site and CORF
Project. This project involves the expansion to Tech Center Drive to Science Blvd and
will be referred to herein as the “Tech Center Drive Project”. The Tech Center Drive
Project will support the development and continuing enhancement of Gahanna’s
industrial district including Central Park of Gahanna. The project is expected to cost $4.5
million, In order to implement the Tech Center Drive Project, the City will seek an
additional $500,000.00 in 629 grant monies. In addition, the City has agreed to commit
an amount of $1.5 million through the issuance of municipal bonds to support roadwork
and infrastructure costs related to the greater Tech Center Drive project. The City’s
financial commitment to the Tech Center Drive Project is limited to the 629 Grant monies
awarded and the $1.5 million in bond financing. The CIC has agreed to commit $1.5
Million to the Tech Center Drive Project and in addition, the CIC will bear the cost of all *
overages encountered in implementing the project. The City is authorized to enter into
the grant agreement for 629 grant monies received for this project.

5. The CIC hereby accepts full responsibility for completing the Tech Center
Drive Project utilizing the funds described in Para 3, above. The CIC will ensure that all
expenditures made in performing the Tech Center Drive Project comply with all laws,
regulations and policies governing the Project and comply with the 629 Grant Agreement
and Attachments, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

6. The CIC will defend, indemnify, and hold harmless, the City for any costs
incurred by the City or claim regarding ineligible costs, overpayment or failure to
reimburse the City or CIC, its contractors, agents, or assigns utilized in performing any
work or relating to any obligation under the terms of the 629 Grant.

7. The CIC will ensure that all expenditures made and work performed in
implementing the Tech Center Drive Project comply with all applicable local, state and
federal laws.

8. All terms of the original Development Agreement Dated June 23, 2005
and all amendments thereto, are carried forth and are incorporated info this Amendment,
by reference.

9. The City will ensure that all payments made to contractors and/or
subcontractors are made in a timely fashion and comply with all laws, regulations and
policies governing the Project and comply with the 629 Grant Agreement and
Attachments. '




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment to the Development Agreement has
been duly executed and delivered for, in the name of, and on behalf of the City and the
CICI by their duly authorized officers, all as of the date hereinbefore written.

City of Gahanna, Ohio Central Ohio Community
Improvement Corportation

By: By

Rebecca W. Stinchcomb

Mayor

Approved as to Form:




EXHIBIT B

First Amendment



Exhib/t A

Amendment to the Development Agreement

By and Between
The City of Gahanna, Ohic
and
YRG I, LLC
Relating to the Bedford I CORF Project

This Amendment to the Development Agreement, executed thjsé)_Oi/‘_ day of S 2012
(the ”Agreement”), amends the Development Agreement that was executed on or about the 23"

of June, 2005 (the "Base Agreement') by and between the City of Gahanna, Ohio (the "City™), a

municipal corporation duly organized and validly existing undér the constitution and the laws of
the State of Ohio (the "State”) and its charter, and Value Recovery Group II, LLC, (the “VRG

11”) a Delaware limited liability company, whose mailing address is 919 Old Henderson Road,

Columbus, Ohio 43220.

WHEREAS, in oxder to create and preserve jobs and to improve the economic welfare of
and protect the health and safety of its citizens, the City has joined efforts with the Central Ohio
Community Improvement Corporation (the “COCIC”) and its Asset Manager -VRG II, LLC, to
assist in the envirom.nental remediation. and redevelopment of the Bedford I Landfill and
development of surrounding land within the City's boundaries known as Central Park of Gahanna
as depicted on the attached Xxhibit A (“Central Park of Gahanna’).

WHEREAS, because of the importance of environmental remediation in connection with
ﬁe implementation and completion ;)f the project, because the City is committed to protecting
the health, safety and welfare of its citizens, and because the City wishes to spur economic
development of Central Park of Gahanna and surrounding properties, and because the City
wishes to assist VRG II in its roadway development of the Tech Center Drive — Science Blvd

Connection. ("Tech Center Drive Project" as depicted on Exhibit B).

ORD -0152- 2012



WHEREAS, Gahanna City Council passed Ordinance 0185-2010 that authorized the
Mayor to complete the construction design work for the Tech Center Drive Project; and Gahanna
City Council passed Motion Resolution 0021-2011 that granted the Mayor permission to bid the
construction of the Tech Center Drive Project; and Gahanna City Council passed Ordinance
0128-2011 that authorized the Mayor to commence construction of the Tech Center Drive
Project.

WHEREAS, in order to fulfill the goals of increasing employment opportunities and to
improve the economic welfare of the people of the State of Ohio, the City and VRG II agree to
work cooperatively to implement the Tech Center Drive Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and the mutual obligations of the
parties hereto, each of them do hereby covenant and agree as follows:

L The City is a municipal corporation duly organized and validly existing under the
laws of the State and its charter and has full power and authority to execute, deliver and perform
this Agreement and all other transaction documents to which it is a party and to enter into and
carry out the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. Such execution, delivery and
performance do not and will not violate any provision of law applicable to the City and do not
and will not conflict with or result in the defanlt under any agreement or instrument to which the
City is a party or by which it is bonnd. This Agreement has by proper action been duly
authorized, executed and delivered by the City and is enforceable against the City in accordance
with its terms. '

2. VRG 1I represents that it is duly formed as a Delaware limited Liability company,
and has the full power and authority to' execute, deliver and perform this Agreement and to enter
into and cary out any of the transactions contemplated hereby. Such execution, delivery and
performance do not and will not violate any provision of law applicable to VRG II and does not
and will not conflict with or result in the default under any agreement or instrument to which
VRG II is party or by which it is bound. This Agreement has, by proper action, been duly
authorized, executed and delivered by VRG II and is enforceable against VRG II in accordance
with its terms.

3. TECH CENTER DRIVE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT: The Tech
Center Drive Project will support the development and continuing enhancement of Gahanna's

Office, Commerce and Technology District including Central Park of Gahanna. The total cost




of the Tech Center Drive Project is $3,342,788.64. The sources of the funds used to pay the
total cost of the Tech Center Drive Project are identified below.

a. The City applied for and received & grant from the State of Ohio, Department
of Development in the amount of one million dollars ($1,000,000) to complete
public roadwork improvements in support of the Redevelopment Site and
Clean Ohio Remediation Fund (CORF) Project.

b. The ‘City expended $1,500,000 through the issuance of municipal bonds to
support roadwork and infrastructure costs related to the greater Tech Center
Drive Project.

c. The remaining project 'cost balance of $842,788.64 (“The Balance”) has been
advanced by the City, which will be fully repaid by VRG II as set forth below.
The costs and/or expenses that comprise The Balance are itemized on the list
attached hereto as Exhibit C.

d. The City hereby verifies that the total cost for the Tech Center Drive Project was
$3,342,788.64. " The City shall maintain all records and documentation that
support this total cost.

4. The Balance will be repaid by VRG II as follows:

a, VRG Il will convey to the City marketable title to 3.358 acres of property

in fee simple by transferable and recordable limited warranty deed, with release of

dower, if any, or fiduciary deed, as appropriate, free and clear of all liens and
encumbrances within 30 days from the execution of this agreement. The depiction

and legal description of the 3.358 acres is identified in Exhibit D.

b. In consideration of the property conveyance described in paragraph 4(a), the City
“will recognize $522,750 ($165,000 per acre) as an offset against the amount owed
by VRG Il to the City. Said offset shall be confirmed through a certified letter by

the City within 30 days of the propérty conveyance.
c. With the completion of the construction of the extension of Tech Center Drive and

Science Blvd, the City hereby certifies to VRG II that the final value of The Balance

" that is owed to the City is $290,038.64 (“Final Balance”). VRG II’s financial
liability associated with the Tech Center Drive Project will be limited to the

obligation set forth in the Promissory Note dated ﬁ U 6()5“{' l , 2012.




d. VRG II will make payments to the City towards the Final Balance of ten percent
(10%) of the proceeds <.)f all property sales generated by VRG Il on Jand identified
in Exhibit X, until the Final Balance has been paid in full not later than 5 years
from the date on which this Amendment is fully executed, unless such date is
modified by an agreement between both parties. The payment schedule and
procedure, including payments to the City, are set forth in the June 15, 2011 Jetter
from Eaton National Bank and Trust Company attached hereto as Exhibit F.

e. As security for the Final Balance owed to the City by VRG II, VRG II agrees to
provide the City a mortgage position subordinate to bank lenders on the properties
identified in Exhibit D. The financial value of the mortgage position (“Mortgage
Value”) is certified to be $290,038.64, which is equal to the certified Final Balance.
The mortgage agreement shall be executed by VRG II within 30 days from the
certification of the Final Balance. The Mortgage Value shall bear interest beginning
on the date of the certification of the Final Balance in an amount equal to the
Federal Funds Rate as of that certification date fixed for the duration of the
Promissory Note.

5. The City has completed the Tech Center Drive Project. The City has ensured that
all expenditures made in performing the Tech Center Drive Project have complied with all
applicéb}e laws, regulations and policies.

6. All terms of the Base Agreement and all amendments thereto, are carried forth ‘

~and are incorporated into this Agreement, by reference.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered for, in
the name of, and on behalf of the City and VRG II, by their duly authorized officers, all as of the

date hereinbefore written.

City of Gahanna Value Recovery Group II, LLC

By: ng By: !,/ //MW

Name: QP be.eca (1. St M('J\&omb Name: garr y IJR Fromm

Title: Choctrmmeen s lee o Value
@Lc,ad(/rv) G(on,lnc ‘) Mumcj‘ﬁzj /“&-mbm’

Date: 0?/;@&/}@ . Date: ?/é;//&

Title: (Y\A)mr




EXHIBIT A

e Lot 3
95 Acies 1.98 Actes

lot 5
18,63 Actes
= P .
5,91 Actes e 7y
Conservation Area  5.81 Aces ’ Sold
Lot

443 Acmggﬂ :

The Golf Village
al Cenfrol Park

Airport
Golf Course

lotil0
29.37 Aaes




Exhibit B
Techcenter/Science Connector

STE SUMMARY
tore  10TAREA

1 31 A
AN L
21932
19 4e
1181 Ac
M A
EEIPES

~ e wewn

1 1010 A
" R
n 1684e

eche: e
T (enlel/sden( | o e
onnector Mamscstonhns  dSde
nure




EXHIBIT C
THE BALANCE ITEMIZED LIST

CENTRAL PARK DEVELOPMENT COST (Developers Agreement with 629 Grant)
Techcenter Drive ST916 and SA960

Roadway construction $1,874,871.14

Inspection 117,200
Right of Way Appraisal 8,500
Right of Way acquisition 4,800
Right of Way purchase 578,772.50
EPA Permit 1,000
Subtotal $2,585,143.64

Science Techcenter Connector ST959 (roadway), SA960 (sanitary), ST964 (storm) and
ST 991 (street trees)

Engineering $49,000
Storm Sewer 98,649
Sanitary Sewer 48,240
Road Construction 504,545
Street trees 27,611
Street lights (estimate) 29,600
Subtotal $757,645
Total for Central Park (629 project) $3,342,788.64
City funding (first phase) (1,500,000)
629 Grant (1,000,000)
Remaining VRG II obligation 842,788.64




EXHIBIT D

Techcenter Drive
Right-Of-Way Acquisition
2.978 Acres

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Gahanna, Quarter Township 3,
Township 1, Range 16, United States Military District and being part of Lot 7 of
Techcenter Drive Extension and Greenspace Dedication Plat as recorded in Plat Book
112, Page 79, said lot standing in the name of Value Recovery Group Ii, LLC of record
in Instrument Number 200712200217547, and described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin set marking the east terminus of the north right-of-way line for
Techcenter Drive as shown on plat Science Boulevard Extension Dedication Plat

recorded in Plat Book 113, Page 23;
Thence S 85° 56' 25" E, across said Lot 7, 104.12 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence N 04° 18’ 13" E, across said Lot 7, 5.14 feet to a 5/8” iron rod found marking a
corner to said Lot 7, the same being the southwest corner of that 5.770 acre tract
conveyed to Ronald D. Brubaker and Virginia S. Brubaker, Trs. of record in Instrument
Number 200204050086872;

Thence S 85° 56’ 25" E, along a north line of said Lot 7, the same being the south lines
of: said 5.770 acre tract, that tract conveyed to Baker/MCB LLC of record in Instrument
Number 200708200146672, the remainder of that 4.868 acre tract conveyed to Thomas
J. Donley of record in Instrument Number 199906140151047, the remainder of that 4
acre tract conveyed to Audrey J. Siders of record in Instrument Number
200710310189155, the 12.502 acre and 1 acre tracts conveyed to Richard A.
Winnestaffer of record in Official Record 9798E03 and Official Record 14442A05,
(passing a 1/2" iron pipe found at 1986.43 feet) 1990.84 feet to an iron pin set marking a
northeast corner of said Lot 7, in the west right-of-way line for Taylor Station Road;

Thence S 28° 17° 06" W, along an east line of said Lot 7, the same being the west right-
of-way line for said Taylor Station Road per said Plat Book 112, Page 79, 65.78 feet to
a 3/4" iron pipe found marking a southeast corner of said Lot 7, in a north line of the
remainder of that 6.419 acre tract conveyed to Kanwal N. Singh and Lynn W. Singh of
record in Instrument Number 200407010153261;

Thence N 85° 55' 28" W, along a south line of said Lot 7, the same being the north line
of said 6.419 acre tract and the north line of that 3.000 acre tract conveyed to Taylor
Station Partners, Lid. of record in Instrument Number 200704230070346, 834.17 feet to
an iron pin set marking a corner to said Lot 7, the same being the northwest corner of
said 3.000 acre tract;




EXHIBIT D

Thence S 04° 01’ 41" W, along an east line of said Lot 7, the same being the west line
of said 3.000 acre tract, 3.26 feet to an iron pin set marking a corner to said Lot 7, the
same being a northeast comner of that 6.668 acre tract conveyed to Taylor Station

Partners, Ltd. of record in Instrument Number 200106040122811;

Thence N 85° 58' 19” W, along a south line of said Lot 7, the same being a north line of
said 6.668 acre tract, 430.00 feet to a 3/4" iron pipe found marking a corner to said Lot
7, the same being the northwest corner of said 6.668 acre tract;

Thence S 04° 01’ 41" W, along an east line of said Lot 7, the same being the west line
of said 6.668 acre tract, 1.89 feet to an iron pin set marking the northeast corner of Lot
12 of said Science Boulevard Extension Dedication Plat as recorded in Plat Book 113,

Page 23;

Thence N 85° 56’ 25" W, along the north line of said Lot 12, 803.82 feet to an iron pin
set marking the east terminus of the south right-of-way line for said Techcenter Drive as
shown on said Plat Book 113, Page 23;

Thence N 04° 03’ 35" E, along the east terminus of the right-of-way for said Techcenter
Drive, 60.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing 2.978 acres, more or less.

Subject, however, to all legal highways, easements, and restrictions. The above
description was written from existing records and an actual field survey performed in
October 2009 and March 2010. A drawing of the above description is attached hereto

and made a part thereof.
Iron pins set are 3/4" diameter iron pipe, 30" long and capped Advanced 7661.

Bearings are based on N 03° 42' 23" E for the centerline of Science Boulevard as
shown on the plat Science Boulevard Extension Dedication Plat recorded in Plat Book

113, Page 23.

All references used in this description can be found at the Recorder's Office, Franklin
County, Ohio.

ADVANCED CIVIL DESIGN, INC.

John C. Dodgion, P.S. 8069

Z:109-0023-199\Survey\2.978_desc.doc

10




EXHIBIT D

SELERTH IR )
ORLLTTY IO v

Booy Jeipery 224

QF2CY OO ‘DS

5908 'Sd ‘wobpog D uyor

NDIsSEA T1AlD

TIONVAQY
h——

<>
v

Qor W8 @t | 102,/61,/90 ava
661—£200—60 ¥ON EOr gor 8 Nawd
\ 7/ Y 000'S
o~ . SHCOLODSZYOLO0Z N
s Y 6iy'g ‘Buo { 'P1| akiing UORBYS JopoL
§/ 19TES101020Y00Z. N : ‘
/ youS 4, ks ! 58l
yBulS "N [pmuny ! ! ;

—iltie
e e

T ———————— 81’6207 .lw

SVIDYOD jo Ay

STHECES

+F3°0661 .52,
'Y Z0STH
£0386L6 HO
SRYMEIUL, Y PIOUSLY
' ! 1 PE3
o~ a
._ g zz u. Lzd i
H ans »3= 1
~ m& Pyt 1
*Je 22 1
(42 = 0z ®107) - 238
01 % T EE 82 322
UOJFATPARS ez 2
sanihvg, pag ] m
@
33

:
|
H 1
' i
i

!
1
i
i

1

Ojyo A3UnoY UipUD4 ‘buubypy Jo KD
TNSN ‘gl ebuoy °} diysumol ‘¢ diysumo) Jeyonp

uopIsinboy Aep JO-148ry 9ALI(T 1819098 ]

~

'9Y 899’9

1182210+0901002 "N
Y] ‘RIOGIDG USNDIS JOKBL

—Z—

diruxay vossoyan

vULOYey fa Ay

oy
3,52,95%83 e L

ZL3S¥100780LO0T N
oM BN/ g

‘w2 ‘Bd ‘gLl ‘gd
Ul POPJIOINS 0|4 UORDDpe  UojEusixny
poASINGE 93UDISS RIS QUY UD UMOYS D
PJDAGINOE SJUBIIS 1O BUILGIUSD U} JO)
3 .£C ¥ L0 N Yo posdq wuo sbuloeg

‘1994 pedUBADY
poddos pus bBuop 0f
adid  uwos  Jeyswop
/€ b 305 suld uol
‘010Z UoJoN puo 00T
WS uid wos O 400330 U] peuuciied Avans pjsly o pup
5 10N ¥d I spJooed bupsixe uo pesoq s Leans sjyl
puncd Idid uos} o

punog poy uos m

9553C0010400107 N1 &
ouusyos jo A0 R &
=E
&
=
=V 1676 loj5 oF
{211 2w 2 E &
23en el g -
014 oyis3ipag) uowuaKY o 1
IEAI00G J3UADG = 2
2
o
5

oY BLET

288

M.52,95.98N

-T2
-——
CIYBIMOL iotruggon

(& 3°7)
6L ‘34 '21¥ 'B'Q
IVd UOREIPIQ

2oudsnaacn
PUR TOBEUXT
BAMQ IRUISYOIYL

Y 19992 k0
2301

LHSLVZO0TEILOOE N1
ST Il dnosg Aleacosy GRPA

AYEURD) Varmjon .:
FUG

BUUOUSY Jo Agpy

Y OLLS

7/8980050¥0Z00Z ‘N't

®y_Fyoqnig S Gl
B XjoqnIg G PIovoY

002 = |

e ™

f
fals 4 00z 00l 0 002

11



EXHIBIT D

Techcenter Drive
Right-Of-Way Acquisition
0.379 Acre

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Gahanna, Quarter Township 3,
Township 1, Range 16, United States Military District and being part of Lot 7 of Techcenter
Drive Extension and Greenspace Dedication Plat as recorded in Plat Book 112, Page 79,
said lot standing in the name of Value Recovery Group I, LLC of record in Instrument
Number 200712200217547, and described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin set marking the east terminus of the north right-of-way line for
Techcenter Drive as shown on said Plat Book 112, Page 79, the same being the southeast
corner of Lot 5 of said subdivision, in the west line of said Lot 7;

Thence across said Lot 7,. with a curve to the right, having a central angle of 16° 12’ 47”, a
radius of 455.00 feet and an arc length of 128.75 feet, a chord bearing and chord distance
of N 85° 57" 12" E, 128.32 feet to an iron pin set at a point of tangency;

Thence S 85° 56' 25” E, across said Lot 7, 146.02 feet to an iron pin set marking the west
terminus of the north right-of-way line for Techcenter Drive as shown on the plat Science
Boulevard Extension Dedication Plat recorded in Plat Book 113, Page 23;

Thence S 04° 03’ 35" W, along the west terminus of the right-of-way for said Techcenter
Drive, 60.00 feet to an iron pin set marking the west terminus of the south right-of-way line
for sald Techcenter Drive per Plat Book 113, Page 23;

Thence N 85° 56’ 25" W, across said Lot 7, 146.02 feet to an iron pin set at a point of
curvature;

Thence across said Lot 7, with a curve to the left, having a central angle of 18° 47’ 35", a
radius of 395.00 feet and an arc length of 129.56 feet, a chord bearing and chord distance
of S 84° 39’ 48" W, 128.98 feet to an iron pin set marking the east terminus of the south
right-of-way line for said Techcenter Drive per Plat Book 112, Page 79, the same being the
northeast corner of Lot 8 of said Techcenter Drive Extension and Greenspace Dedication
Piat, in the west line of said Lot 7;

Thence N 04° 14’ 57" E, along said west lot line, the same being the east terminus of the
right-of-way for said Techcenter Drive, 62.96 feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing
0.379 acre, more or less.

Subject, however, to all legal highways, easements, and restrictions. The above description
was written from existing records and an actual field survey performed in October 2009 and
March 2010. A drawing of the above description is attached hereto and made a part thereof.
Iron pins set are 3/4" diameter iron pipe, 30" long and capped Advanced 7661.

Bearings are based on N 03° 42' 23" E for the centerline of Science Boulevard as shown on
the plat Science Boulevard Extension Dedication Plat recorded in P.B. 113, Pg. 23.

All references used in this description can be found at the Recorder's Office, Frankiin
County, Ohio. :

12




EXHIBIT D

R R L

£908 S ‘dotbpeg o uyor

‘1992 peoupApy

SRLLTTHYIS 0 NDIS3d TIAID poddos aat o oe
MEEM.,V ozn”u .M:BS QEONVA R b s
POy Juowen ZT¥ &/ ap 05 sulg uog

<> B
< WS ION Md X

zogIsIboy Aep JO-IGSIY SAL(T I9JU20g09 ]

%2 Bd 'Cll Bd
| papmass 3Dl4 UGRDJ[PAr  LOELEIX3
pioaginog woLBIS 30id ey UD Loys sD
paoAginag PS jo sy 03
3 £2 .2y £0 N wo posog wip sbuuoeg

‘0102 YADK puo 6002
Jqoop u) psuucpsd Aeadns ppy o pup
spiooes Supspe uo pespg &) Aoauns By,

gop B OB |L[02/0Z/50 N '
661—£200—60 *ON 80r Gor 28 Navid i 5212002212002 "Nl
P -
! & OT) *J) driody K.Acosy enpp
oY 16 5.
(zraon) a LYSLIZOOZZILO0Z "N :
et u.snsun_wwm.n:dm i N. =4 T ‘i dnoss Aieaosey enpA } _
NI DOISUOIX %u P oy 1gbgz Bu0 Y got'e
PITAS[TIOR 0U3}OS & o L 20T 8 Wl
8958C00I0Y0010Z NI G2 .
putnoyes jo L0 3_ q m -~
< 2682} ! PN
M8 8BS N8BS
E % 20 e o
— 2 M.SZegsen QO —
— GG 6L W O
B - 52 = 9V 6LE°0 E— L
KT 43; F———— T 81 R
{ 123020100 g —— . OveLED gl LS
% m -
_— 8
M en—
20l T — e —
hSC95.598 O e e TR 0d oy ggz0
wmmrmmmﬁ 9 W1
- “~ohaty=d
. ey £YSLIZOOZZILO0Z "N O
oY 19y ombmwuom 971 "Il dnoly Amacoey emop (6% & s mon) SLeZi=1 :
64 ‘Bd 2 @'d H LYSLLZONZZIL00T ‘N
W4 vonuRomag IVGdETaIIN \ OT1 ‘i dnolH ADACIGY 9NDA
PuR UDWUIIXY AL JNRSOUSI]
08 =,
OO *AJUN0H LIPUDJY ‘DUUDLDY JO AYD
‘TSN ‘gl ebudy °L diysumol ¢ diysusol Jepond é
.Bob 08 st 0 s

13



EXHIBIT E

Lien Property

ADVANCED
SIVIL BINSY
o

14




EXHIBIT E

PARCEL EXHIBIT

SITUATED B THE STATE OF OHID, COUNTY OF FRANKLUN, CITY OF GAHANNA, LOCATED IN
THE QUARTER TOWNSHIP 3, TOWNSHEF 1, RANGE 18, UNITED STATES MILITARY DISTRICT.

CENTRAL CHID COMMUNMY
CORPORATI

ROAD, LLC
N, ZODADTIADI1425 I I\ 2bo3fooa032zaea
Bfl.Z 5.204 aC
GRAPHIC SCALE
?  m s @

Techewnter Driva_Extensen

anl Crosnspace Dadlvation Phat
PH 112, Pg 73
Lty
TAZM Ar

EROUP
LH. 200900180134023
1.2164
CEHTRAL DHIZ COMMUNITY

|WPROVEMENT CORPORATION
|.N. 200807280110340
[LOE8 AT

L.
0,8525 AC,
oF
CAHAHNA, LLC
24350 AC.
MOUNT SAIDIA GHURCH
D.B. 3454, P, B&{
ORIG. 0703 AC
A
m‘%‘%%"m STATE OF OHID
0.372 AC. ATE OF GG DB M72, Fd 70
D.8. 3134, PG, 122 &1
0.280 AG
LINE TABLE LINE TABLE
LINELENGTH| BEARING |LINE|LENGTH
L 3 | pigd |NAROWORE| ©F [[EEE'J-IIIIIEI
5 " | NOETE (4 [qopaw [SPeIAFE] C2 jjasger| 940,52 | 141,89 | l.uuhl.mj
L MUEL LIS | 97.00" | NOB'28'iE
L4 11 ; 18 Tan0y LSSETRnaE
5[4 25| 197 | 140,17 | B4
B | 137,93 | HOH 18 | 200.16" | SZ¥DIAAE |
L d L10 | 117.30" | 940273000
j: ¥ %M mﬂ DIV B i J0B KOa 08-0004-168
[ | : 22 | 44.84" [SGTOODW) DATE 04/13/2012 CARSKED BY: JE
Lit L23 1120278 | S04'47'32W|
2 g
AR Bowder Fesd
Gahansa, $hin 4330
ADVANCED 1 HLAM TR0
CIVIL DEAIGN B WHASA TR

ENGINEILLBOOEET ORI

15



EXHIBIT E

PARCEL EXHIBIT

SITUATED Bl THE STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF FRANKLN, CITY OF GAHANNA, LOGATED IN
THE QUARTER TOWNSHIP 3, TOWNSHIF 1, RANGE 18, UNITED STATES MILITARY INSTRICT.

l 783 SC{ENCE BLVD, LLC
|___"'Z'_'r N, 20031
701 SGENEE BLVD, LG 1550 A
N, 200006130185210 )
. A0 A 810 BCENCE BLVD, LLC
200 DOBOS2 2387
Techosatar Driva Exteosion amd 1.081 AL
h Dedoation Flok
BP.H Pg T

FR
IN. 2008071801 10425
85244 AC.

LOT9
TEMIAL,

CLAYCRAFT ROAD

620—540 SCENCE AND
1 1110 CLAYCRAFT R, LLC
1 LN. 200310080322384

—LINE TABLE

ONELENGTH BEARING |
U

|- |

LA T | | e

Qo Fo 420
£hin

ADVANCED o HLUATRO
LI¥YIL DEAIGN B FHLAIATRA

ENGINEKZIL LRIV Y OED

16



EXHIBIT E

PARCEL EXHIBIT

SITUATED M THE STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, CITY OF GAHANNA, LODATED NN
THE QUARTER TOWNSHIP 3, TOWNSHIF 1, RANGE 18, UNITED STATES MILITARY DiSTRICT.

ALE SRy .‘; l W
I, Lig & GRAFHIC BCALE
. 200712200217647
0Ri&25.411ac.~PARC£LI L n ™ Ll
e = ™
LM AC,
1 Inzh = 380 Fast
VALUE RECOVERY GROUP I, LLC
77 LSS e,
RLOOA AL o PARGEL. 2 L 2080718011042

B.244 AC

Tacheantar Drive Extanalon ond
Graansptica Dadlcotion
PR 112, Pg. 70

YALUE RECOVERY (ROUP N, LLG

——r LN, 200712200217547
5 ORIC. 11.814 AC. ~ PARCEL 3
M 2
LN, 2N050AS10I7EA] i
LE ; i
il
TEX PROPERTIES, LLE :
kN, 200305310 VALUE RECOVERY
10010 AL, GROUR I, LLG
ALUE FECOVERY GROUP I, LLG IN. ZDOS070R0CGRA7I
LN. 200712200217847 3 AC.
DAIG. 11.894 AG ~ PARCEL 3 %
(i az
¢ MERERVER
- 1471 AC,
FESEWEA
1584 AT, m‘g’mlgm sz | 217 AL
LN 200806150001188 | ¢urmse
LWL zﬂmmuﬂ: 114
ms ﬁlwgmnmmm l.N mommmm ue %
e dhrierdts BT LES AL ORiG. 7,825 A, X
G AC. 2 1% e \‘
R )4 ROAD
e e e o\, S
2008101711 52808 12.001 AG.
?c' 5 TECHCENTER DRIVE, LLC
COURBUS IN. 2000031 20091063
COMPANY 0822 AT,
%mmm
R4S
LINE TABLE LINE TABLE CURVE TABLE
[ORELENGTH BEARING |LINE|LENGTH | BEARING
L GES47 IS E | L13 | 361,97
v 14 g
5 [ 17018 [saruyasw] Li5 | s3a59" | spogr
4 [ 35425 18 | 04,72 | E]
T m%ﬁ% 17 | 983 | e E|
5 117,047 WSS 1EE J0B W04 080003160
L7 | g2 | NHORZTE | JOO KOs 050003100
LA | 792 | CHEKED BY: J60
| | 15,08 | S8%1
190 | 790" |
| L1 1237,60'| 52344 94W
[ 112 1124.7Y | =] 2 Prater Pl
Qchanea, Thin 43230
ADVANCED i HAASATRO
CIVIL DERAIGN B MIAAATIRS

ENGINEZIX MBI YTY o

17



EXHIBIT E

PARCEL EXHIBIT

SITUATED N THE STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, CITY OF GAHANNA, LOTATED N
THE QUARTER TOWNSHIP 3, TOWNSHIF 1, RANGE 18, UNITED STATES MILITARY DISTRICT.

GRAPHIC SCALE

===

1 inch = 108 fyet
Gohannu Reolty, LLC

L.N. 2¢001 219252
10.608 Ae.

SN -1 . 3 et A0

Ar:, ~ Pareel

AZaZE.

Value Rocovery Grou)
'ﬁ (ﬁ 500712205217557

PARGEL AREA
4210 AG.

b ab ek

Tachcentar Orive Extension wand
Grasnspaca Dadlcation Plat
P.B. 112 Pg. 7B

2m23EE'3"
R=830.00'

VALUE RECOVERY
GROUP 1I, LILC

LN. 200712200217547
ORIG, 11.814 AC. ~
PARCEL 3

Rasorve B
14712 Ac.
422 Brwber Pl
Gahanaa, Thin 4830
i HAAMTR0
CIVIL DEAIGN e MHAAMTARES

ENGINEZXR L BRI YIo RN

18




EXHIBIT E

PARCEL EXHIBIT

SITUATED N THE STATE OF OHID, COUNTY OF FRANKUN, CITY OF GAHANNA, LOCATED IN
THE QUARTER TOWNSHIP 3, TOWNSHIF 1, RANGE 16, UNITED STATES MILITARY DISTRICT.

CITY OF GAHANNA
L. 1928030101
DATS AL
QTY OF GAHANNA
I'N. 19DBOE0AD 57205 CITY OF GAHANNA
_ | WA AYLORROAD B A~
- L AT \___ _L
-]
* E g gg
i Jéﬁ E -3
PARCEL AREA g g8 435_
o[ B B
E HEETR'41™W

omama kemy. ug | vauwe recovey coove w,ue f 1RO

2000103002 N, 2007122007
B loenE ORIG. 25411 AC. ~ PARGEL 1 %

NOT4531"E

YALUE RECOVERY GROUP W, |
200712200217547

YVALUE RECGVERY GROUP I, LLC L.
4210 AL ~ PARCEL 6

LH. 200712200217647
OfiG, 25.411 AT, ~ PARCEL 1

DN BY: Ui JOB Ko D8-0008-15D
GRAPHIC SCALE, OATR 04/13/2012 | checke v 40

a .| Ha 2

- N

- (ohanaa, $hin 4330

1 ineh = 108 St ADVANCED it AARA TR0

CIVIL DERIGN B MEAAOATAS

ENGINIKIXBIDNRYDv G R

19



EXHIBIT E

PARCEL EXHIBIT

SITUATED I THE STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF FRANKLUIN, CITY OF GAHANNA, LOGATED IN
THE QUARTER TOWNSHIP 3, TOWNSHIF 1, RANGE 18, UNITED STATES MILITARY DiSTRICT.

| BAKER
|

TAYLOZ ROAD

L. 20{204080088872

TRY:
DONALD €. MILLER
B.770 AC. | & ANITA L HILLFR
ROTHU TR 0. 788GF00
ORIG 1,138 AC
.}

/Mﬂsmvmplu.c
Z) |.N. 200712200217,

Greansa
O\ P& 112 PG, 70
LoT4 ”

t
mmj \
200 217547
n PARCEL 1

| B
YALLE R
GROUP ||, LLE
LN 712200
CRIG. 23.41) AC.

LN. 200712200217547 .
Bo08 b PARCEL 2"

=

LINE TABLE _

BEARING LENGTH | BEARING

cC
S

m

-
) -

(o P e

RZID AG. ~ FARCELY ¢

1| YALUE REQOVERY

GRAFHIC SCALFE

AN

I'ochomter Drivo Em'nlon und

LETd
1030 AC.

hlb'-a b

=l
BEE

=
G4

CURVE TABLE

) -

b by
CIES

|

Lo Lo Lo | o
| Ca || B9

el el

e [ e e | s R E 2

ki

ADVANCED

LCIYIL DEAIGN

ENGINEZIR I BOTEEOYOIREN

4k PBrester Pl
fichanea, Shin 4330
i DAL TR0
B WIAAATARR

20



EXHIBIT E

PARCEL EXHIBIT
SITUATED N THE STATE OF GHD, COUNTY OF Y OF FANKLIY, CITY OF GAHANNA, LOGATED N

TOWNSHIP 3, TOWNSHIF' 1, RANGE

16, UNITED STATES MILITARY DISTRICT.

VALUE RECOVERY (ROUP I, LLG

Iu' megz I, LG

L&?
0481 A=,

YALUE RECGVERY OROUP Il, LLC
LN, 7‘122@217547
€431 AC ~ PAR

S40707E
VALUE HEGOVERY BROUP I, LLG
LN 200712200217347

PARGEL AREA

AT19A8. Ly
NN As.

|
i

s Lall X
5 Latdc TRCHCENTER DHAIVE EXTENSION AND
CEEENFFACE IKDICATION FLAT
P.B. 114, PO 78 (LTS 5, 7, 0 8 8)
poRoa" NBST1"01 "W
=M= = === [
Tha uf Bohorna
1N 1033000427987
0.B27 Ae
Fpaana B
44TH A
oL COMMUNITY
IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION
IN. BOT10428 5 S.
9.2
Bt 8, 8
LT |
VAT e, CAICL 1ILDS AG
GRAPHIC SCALE DV Bt JMH OB HOa_08-0003-168
2 2 MW 2 DATE 04/13/2012 CHECKE RY: 30
1inch= 104 fect
a1 4330
ADVANCED o BAANATRO
CIVIL DERIGN Eex FHAIATAS

21



E
e

Exhibit It
Mortgage Release and Proceeds Distribution Agreement

This Mortgage Release and Proceeds Distribution Agreement (this "Agreement") is made and
entered into as of this i_%_ﬁ day of July, 2012 (hereafter referred to as "Effective Date"), by and
between the City of Gahanna (hereafter referred to as the "City") and Eaton National Bank &
Trust Co. (hereafter referred to as the “Bank™). The City and the Bank are sometimes referred to
individually as "Party” and collectively as the "Parties."

In consideration of the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the Parties agree as
follows:

1.

AGREEMENT

The Bank and their participant, Ohio Valley Bank, are in agreement with the following
release formula effective June 15, 2011. Net proceeds, after closing and brokerage costs,
from the cash sale of any real properly on the Central Park site that is encumbered by the
Bank’s mortgage security interest is to be disbursed to:

Eaton National Bank & Trust Co.  80%

City of Gahanna 10%
Value Recovery Group II, LLC 5%
Central Ohio CIC 5%

The land sale transactions will be completed through an insured closing and facilitated by
a title company that is agreeable to both the buyer and seller. Proceeds from the sale of
real property will be disbursed by the title company via wire transfer to the entities listed
above in Section 1 jn accordance with the listed percentages. Any charges for the wiring
of the sales proceeds will be deducted from the net proceeds due to that particular entity.

. The Bank also agrees to permit the City of Gahanna to place a mortgage that will be

secondary and subordinated to The Bank and Ohio Valley Bank in the amount of
$290,038.64, the definitive amount to be calculated upon completion of the road
construction. Should a land sale occur whereby the Bank will release its mortgage
security interest on certain land then the City will be obligated to likewise release their -
mortgage concurrently with the Bank on the same property. Proceeds to the City of
Gahanna in each land sale of ten percent (10%,) of the net proceeds will be applied in full
(100%) to the balance of the mortgage note between Value Recovery Group II, LLC and
the City.

The Bank has also agreed to release a right-of-way (ROW) in the amount of 2.978 acres
as well as a connecting piece to Techcenter Drive of 0.379 acres for a total of 3,357 acres
to be released to Value Recovery Group II, LLC for transfer of deed to the City. The
value agreed 1o for the property transferred by Value Recovery Group, LLC to the City is
$165,000 per acte or $552,750. Under a development agreement Value Recovery Group,
LLC as developer is financially responsible for a portion of the road construction for
Techeenter Drive and Science Blvd. in the amount of $842,788.64. This liability will be
offset by the value of the released ROW and Techcenter Drive connecting property in the




amount of $552,750 for a net amount due of $290,038.64, the amount of the mortgage
with the City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Mortgage Releases
and Proceeds Distribution Agreement effective the 12th day of July, 2012,

ooy s Szl O Ut o e

Rebecca Stinchcomb, Mayor Charles H. Christman,
City of Gahanna Senior Vice President
Eaton National Bank & Trust Co.

State of Ohio}

County of _~’%éﬁé@ }

On the ﬁ_m day of \/Z.f‘éf}/ in the year 2012, before me, the undersigned, a
Notary ~ Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared
CHAGLES 4. d?/ﬁ/grm,w , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the
person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the ztrjment

SS.:

Susan D. Landgrave, Notary ULR i i
In and for the State of Dhiﬁ( » Notary Public Jd
My commission expires 18 Feb., » My Commission Expires of /§-/7

State of Ohio}

sS.:
County of E'é,'r-ﬁ'ﬁ [ 3

On the ggﬂ day of vSt__in the year 2012, before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared
LebeccA ). §ﬁl\/d/}(l()M{9, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the
person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument,

WXRRIAL g%,

WIS, SHARONRPATTERSON Notary Public

.

= Nolary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 7-/3-/"
220, My Conmission Expires Augus! 13, 2017

g §
et




EXHIBIT C

Promissory Note



PROMISSORY NOTE

Gahanna, Ohio
$124,114.35 , 2017

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, Value Recovery Group II, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (the “Borrower™), hereby promises to pay to the order of the City
of Gahanna (the “City”), One Hundred Twenty Four Thousand One Hundred Fourteen Dollars and
Thirty Five Cents (U.S. $124,114.35) which shall bear interest beginning on the date of the Second
Amendment to the Development Agreement, in an amount equal to 2% per annum and shall be so
fixed for the duration of the Promissory Note pursuant to and as may be reflected by the terms and
conditions of the Second Amendment to the Development Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

This Promissory Note is being executed and delivered to the City in connection with a certain
Second Amendment to The Development Agreement dated as of A Jovember A , 2017
(the “Second Amendment”) between the Borrower and City, as may be amended from time to time,
and all of the covenants, representations, agreements, terms and conditions contained therein,
including without limitation, additional conditions of default are incorporated herein as if fully
rewritten. The Second Amendment, among other things, provides for the amendment or waiver of
certain terms of this Promissory Note. This Promissory Note is payable through a 10% contribution
of the proceeds of all property sales generated by the Borrower on land identified in Exhibit A,
which payments shall first be applied to accrued interest and then to outstanding principal subject to
the payment schedule and procedure set forth in the Amendment to the Development Agreement,
dated August 20, 2012, until the entire value of the Promissory Note is paid in full and not later than
five years from the executed date of the Second Amendment, unless otherwise waived or modified
by the terms of the Development Agreement.

The obligations of the Borrower are secured by a certain Mortgage of

, 2017 herewith (the “Mortgage™), in favor of the City. If any of the

terms or provisions of this Promissory Note shall be deemed unenforceable, the enforceability of the
remaining terms and provisions shall not be affected.

This Promissory Note and the rights and obligations of the City and the Borrower hereunder
shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of Ohio.
The Borrower agrees that any legal suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this
Promissory Note may be instituted in a state or federal court of appropriate subject matter
jurisdiction in Franklin County, Ohio and waives any objection which it may have now or hereafter
to the venue of any such suit, action or proceeding; and irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of any
such court in any such suit, action or proceeding.

VALUE RECOVERYGROUP I, LL.C
// 4
Barry H.Frefnm, Managing Member, Value Recovery

Real Estate Group, LLC, as Managing Member of
Value Recovery Group II, LLC




EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT A — Lien Property

Roxd Extenzian
ShowninRad

v
==

AT
|

VAN CEL

Civie




EXHIBIT A

PARCEL EXHIBIT

SITUATED N THE STATE OF OHID, COUNTY OF FRANKUN, CITY OF GAHANNA, LOUATED N
THE QUARTER TOWNSHIF 3, TOWNSHIF 1, RANGE 18, UNITED STATES MILITARY DISTRICT.

¥
I I -780 SCIENCE BLVD, LG
i #7771y, 2003100803225
701 SGENCE BLVD, LD
LN, 2000081301 )
A l 11D SCENCE BLVD, LLC
LN 00N OOz 2Ny
Twchosater Drive Extscxoa Li2 1.081 AC
Tedioation Flok
BA UE Py M "
uit }
PR at, LLE
LN, 156811250500880
OHID COMMUNITY
(HPROVEMENT CORFORATION
1N Z0DBOT B0 10425
88,244 AC. f z
/ | —
Lors DWR RENTALS, UG I
TIMIAC. g 14, 20011018008 !
¢
[
/ ﬂ‘Lm or
| TOR 1234412 w
241 G

E “-—-.,\i__m-m SCENCE AND
| 1IN CLAYCRAFT RO, LG
el 1 M. 2000022308

]
_NaaJd da _
apr T T T T T |
il '[!éim%

b T
.|'.41.4a.u.44.4a “m 40! selom!
R T I | T N

LI Rﬂ
CLAYCRAFT ROAD GRAFPHIC BCALE
] bi_J -] L.
1 Imich = 208 fant
l__UNE TABLE
LINE
L
4
T

ADVANCED it AARLTAO

CI¥IL DERIGN e AT




EXHIBIT A

PARCEL EXHIBIT

STUATED M THE STATE OF OHID, COUNTY OF FRANKLUN, CITY OF GAHANNA, LOGATED N
THE GUARTER TOWNSHP 3, TOWNSHIF 1. RANGE 18, UNITED STATES MILITARY DISTRICT.

VALVE TECOvERY ‘,‘; ' R W
GROUP I, LI . GRAFPHIC BCALE
1N, 20071230021 7547
ORiG, 25.411 AC. ~ PARCEL 1 » o m -
ey o
J.TH A,
1 ek v 308 Gant
4 COVERY HWF‘ Ik UG
LoT4 77 e 200722002 704 T
4228 A Hooh AL~ FAEL 2 LN, 200807180115425
BE.244 AC
Tachcantsr Drive Extanalon ond
o4 Dadleation
.8 112, Pg. 70
ora c‘
- : SHLAC YALUE RECOVERY DROUP N, LIC
—_— £ LN, 200712200217547
. ORIC. 11814 AL ~ PARCA 3
En. zm1 Bl
=1 PARCEL AREA LeTH
2762 AL, ; 0
)kl 9031 AC. Ac
TEX PROPERTIES, (LG ‘ 3
LN, 200805 0 73331 - ALLIE
10010 AG. ) GROUR Il LLC
FRECOVERY aROLF K, LLT IR -]
LN, 200713200217547 It 9.707 AC.
OHIE. 11614 AG ~ PARCEL 3 uz s LiE A
{111 AT -y
1 E REREAVE R
828 TECHEENTER Lor N 14T AL,
FEMEWE A DRIYE, LLC 1
184 AL, LN ZDOsOS1500760R7 | 1ATP AC
2008061 30001158
LN zﬁmmuﬂn T4
5§ SOUTHERN 04067 "‘m
P i, | [OrE s, [ rgmmmae e\
LN 1osemnnoatons (BT L899 AC ORI, TA2S A Y
DO AC “Thd o A
j \m ﬁmm DRIVE, Lo &wﬂaumw" 'ucm
a T ZDGEITN 7T 53808 l‘.g‘.nmammal
i| 0.008 M
DRIYE, LLG
5 SOUTHERN 1M, 200K 20091065
QOMPANY B2 AL
LN. 1968081249921
:§.0 5.3
I LINE TABLE LINE TABLE
UNELENGTH BEARING {LINE|LENGT!

E

[y { e [l L |t Lok o L9 e Lo
{2

b
=

EEE%EE%EE%EE

el
L

|
I.

CI¥IL DEAIGN o WHALTIRE




EXHIBIT A

PARCEL EXHIBIT

STUATED M THE STATE OF OHID, DOUNTY OF FRANKLUIN, CITY OF GAHANNA, LOCATED N
THE QUARTER TOWNSHIP 3, TOWNSHIF 1, RANGE 18, UNITED STATES MILITARY INSTRICT.

GRAPHIC SCALE

Gohannn Redl
..

LLC
. 20401 219232
16.808 Ac.

TR 240,

Valus Recovery Group N, LLC
(N. 2007122 7547
5008 Ac. ~ Parcel 2

PARCEL AREA
4238 AG.

Tachcantar Grive Extansdon snd
Grasnsoocu Dadieation Plat
PB 112 Pg. 78

a2 FES 3"
R=830.00"

VALUE RECOVERY
GROUP II, LLC

L.N. 20071220021 7547
ORIG. 11614 AC. ~
PARCEL 3

Reyorve B
14,12 Ac.
AR vk Tl
Gahonma, Shic 4330
ik MLAMTRO

LI¥IL DEAXGN AT

ENAGQINEEXRD




EXHIBIT A

PARCEL EXHIBIT

SITUATED N THE STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF FRANKLUN, CITY OF GAHANNA, LOCATED N
THE QUARTER TOWNSHIF 3, TOWNSHIF 1, RANGE 18, UNITED STATER MILITARY DISTRICT.

| ue
e T

BF70 AL _ & ANITA L MILLFR Lprs 1k 308 feet
R AL TeRGFUn [ E-{F "8
fone) 1 A DRIG, 1,138 AC. 1| valbe
RESERVE F - *-] GROAF [, LLG
LITRAC: PWALLE RECOVERY GROUR I, LLC LK. 200712200217547
— 28 LS 1Ll LN, 206712200217847 ~ PARCEL 5§ 10813 AQt—mmmm = —
aneile i, 1o e —e—n v A 033 AQ. ~ PARCEL €
w 4> iy ?
____-M.h
Y VALUE RECOVERY GROUP [, LG
220021
B.431 A ~ PARCEL 9

n.mnac.nmma.n AN

Mook
T 009 A ‘l‘eﬂlomkr Drive Enhmlon and
pea Dedication P

LB, 112. P5. N

Lo
LoT4 "
0T AR A T\, mama.

i t ‘ T
YALUE Rm’f‘l RESERVE 'y ('3
GROUP [} LLG T.TAR.
N 20071

1 XM
I CRIC. 25419 AC. ~ PARCEL 1

GAHANNA REALTY, LLE Iy
232 Lors

S VALUE RECOVER'Y GROUP I, 1801 _,_,.-r-""'

LK. S0UH2KI217647
j Y008 AG. ~ PARCEL

LUNE TABLE LINE TABLE

LENGTH | BEARING

=
=
ol
g
.
BG]

lhlbuhbkhh"
2
M
1

NE
L22 | Fo.% |
L23 | a0y |
24 | g5 g9’ |
125 | 12007 |
T e ey T ey CURVE TABLE
mu_m-%mx_m R
NEWETY A 129 1 150081 |
| “1&{1'_%_&_&&'_
110 Tanps" TSaaoa e ] (51| qupo |
L1 | S0s IRy 4e) LI2 | 4111 |
12 [ ey |suaiXElIns | Jonr |
L15 | 74,08 INea a7} L34 | 100,00 |
118 e o7 [Hn 5 mfl
LIE | .70 [NASHESZW] L7 | oo’ |
L17 P INOOVOIW] L3 | 12400 |
L\ | 12007 | NS0'28'51E] LW | nea.62” Gaharaa, Thin 43800
L19 | 741" [srama'sep 140 | papys' | GROBAZEW ADVANCED P
(20 | ases [NISZO20E] U8 | 427, |Seawnov W] CIVIL DEAXIGN - AT
L2 | 1300 | 07404 ENGINKELIR R STURYELVYORN




EXHIBIT A

PARCEL EXHIBIT

SITUATED N THE STATE OF OHID, COUNTY OF FRANKLUIN, OITY OF GAHANNA, LOUATED N
THE QUARTER TOWNSHIP 3, TOWNSHIF 1, RANGE 16, UNITED STATES MILITARY INSTRICT.

130 Ax Lty
20 A,

SE LY R e g 1. us
i B 7 k) EAXI AC. ~ PARCFL B
]
VALLE RECOVERY CROUP K, LLC
BURA

_SGIENCE BOULEVARD ™

z TECHCENTEL DAIVE
CREHRSWALE. DICATION FLAT
P51, NG T (LIS K, 7, R %)
HES 101 "W
M W—
Tha uf Bohonrs
IR 103X 17
0877 Ac
Rpamva i
1AM A,
CENTRAL ODHKD COMMUNITY
[MPROVEMENT CORPORATION
LN. 200807 80110425 S 5
244 AC.
EITY OF GAHANNA gl g
LoTe Malm;g I
TS AL ORIG, 10.0F
mc DIV B W JOB NGa 950009108
'I T T T DATE: O4/13/2012 CHERED GY: 0
1 Lol = 108 foct
e v ol
dahnea, Thic 430
ADVANCED TG
LIV¥IL DERIGN - AT
EXGINEXDL N




EXHIBIT A

Clarence E. Mingo, Il

Eeanklin County Aucfitor

MAP(GIS) Canasatid on 0SOGD17 62 02:15:38 P
Parcel ID Map Routing No Owner Location
02501363800 025N039LA VALUE RECOVERY GROUP CLAYCRAFT RD
01600 11

t. i:v //’j// g , f |‘

g . :

B3 oy ey

b | r' L —— |

[ L

{4 | " P

|

g gz =

i —

8 i S /

| AL /

L
Elngien iy

e k|

= |
Soiroes . B, HEIRE.'DeL,mme, Us@y, | {
Exri Japan k.!ETI‘lExvi Chipa [Hong Kbng)!
Magmyindid, NGCC € CpenSieelMio
uﬂlj‘

e |

/mepNCREMENT F, NRCsn
riKerea Esri|Thaisnd)

l)'iulm ard the OIS Use

S




EXHIBIT A

Clarence E. ‘ Mingo, II

Eroanklin County Auditor

MAP(GIS) Cearatid o 0/0G017 & 02130 PY |
Parcel ID Map Routing No Owner Location
02501363900 025N0O39LA VALUE RECOVERY GROUP CLAYCRAFT RD
01700 11
[GIS
267210758

025-013637

L

/ 025-012056

025-013638

025013639

g |2 1
..r—‘, x}"l"“r—:_ =
lxnrt‘;('l =
W
s
2]
g e 026 190716 2
026-190715 e W sy N =
| i | soua |, HERE Deléeme [USGS, Inlerman INCREMENT RpRGEn. o
i e b A Ezdi Ja#ﬁ&; L Esri Chine #ong §¥00). Esrikicrea éx_&i)‘sf_huzr;
02 -19071_1:1 x I.‘LP
| e

L Mapmfra: & CpenGieetMap contrbutors . el the GI5
- CcmmJ i B ] :

=1 nky 025-006159




